



\$~7 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1094/2025

AZAD MARKET RWA (REGD)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.L. Gupta, Adv.

versus

SMT. MAMTA YADAV

.....Respondent

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 15795/2023

AZAD MARKET RWA (REGD) THROUGH ITS
GENERAL SECRETARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.L. Gupta, Adv.

versus

MCD AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Sapna Chauhan, Adv. for
DDA.
Mr. Alok Gupta and Ms. Kajal,
Advs. for R-4.
Ms. Payal Rajput, Adv. for
GNCTD.

+ W.P.(C) 13856/2024

AZAD MARKET RWA (REGD)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.L. Gupta, Adv.

versus

THE MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Payal Rajput, Adv. for



GNCTD.



CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

28.07.2026

%

File is placed before this Court Vide judgment dated 07.08.2025 for depositing the cost of Rs. 10,00,000/- by the petitioner i.e. Azad Market RWA (Regd.), through its General Secretary Mr. Anil Lodhi within six weeks from 07.08.2025.

As per office note, document filed by petitioner is lying under objection. Let the objection be removed and have the same placed on record.

There is no appearance on behalf of SDM.

Fresh liberty is granted to counsel for SDM to trace the other properties of petitioner so as to satisfy the cost amount.

Learned counsel for GNCTD submits that she has filed the status report. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 22.09.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JULY 28, 2026/yo